E-FILED Court of Appeals Suzanne C. Johnson, Clerk of Court 4/13/2021 10:25 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2020

No. 51

HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, AND NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER HOWARD JIMMY DAVIS

Nadia Mozaffar Maryland Bar No. 1301030031 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1800 JFK Blvd, Suite #1900B Philadelphia, PA 19103 Phone: (215) 625-0551 nmozaffar@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED4
STATEMENT OF THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT6
I. AMENABILITY TO TREATMENT IS A FOUNDATIONAL CONCEPT IN TRANSFER JURISPRUDENCE THAT REQUIRES COURTS TO CONDUCT AN INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENT OF A CHILD'S REHABILITATIVE POTENTIAL
A. Amenability To Treatment Is A Critical Consideration In Determining Whether Or Not To Prosecute A Child In Criminal Court
B. Determining Whether A Child Is Amenable To Treatment Requires An Individualized Assessment Of Characteristics Relevant To The Child's Rehabilitative Potential
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY CONSIDER AMENABILITY TO TREATMENT LED TO A LEGALLY FLAWED TRANSFER DENIAL
A. The Trial Court Failed To Consider The Amenability To Treatment Factor 12
B. The Trial Court Improperly Based Its Transfer Denial Entirely On The Nature Of The Charges
III. IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE COURT CONDUCT A PROPER TRANSFER ANALYSIS GIVEN THE SEVERE CONSEQUENCES OF THE TRANSFER DECISION

A. There Are Grave Consequences For Youth Tried In Adult Court	18
B. Prosecution Of Youth In The Adult System Disproportionately Impacts Youth Of Color, Particularly Black Youth	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	27
CERTIFICATION REGARDING RESTRICTED INFORMATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)
<i>In re Clatterbuck</i> , 700 P.2d 1076 (Utah 1985)
Commonwealth v. Jackson, 722 A.2d 1030 (Pa. 1999)
Commonwealth v. Kocher, 602 A.2d 1308 (Pa. 1992)17
Commonwealth v. O'Brien, 673 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 1996)
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)9
In the Interest of J.K.M., 557 N.W.2d 229 (N.D. 1996)
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541 (1966)
Levitas v. Christian, 454 Md. 233 (2017)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. 190 (2016)
People v. Dunbar, 377 N.W.2d 262 (Mich. 1985)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)

United States v. Tillman, 374 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1974)	14
In re Welfare of J.E.C. v. State, 225 N.W.2d 245 (Minn. 1975)	14
Statutes	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 4-202 (West 2021)	12, 16, 20
Md. Code. Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-03 (West 2020)	15
Md. Code. Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-06 (West 2021)	12
Other Authorities	
Amanda NeMoyer, Kent Revisited: Aligning Judicial Waiver Criteria with More than Fifty Years of Social Science Research, 42 VT. L. REV. 441 (2018)	8
Aneeta Rattan et al., Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults, 7 PLoS ONE 1 (2012)	25
Barry C. Feld, A Century of Juvenile Justice: A Work in Progress or a Revolution that Failed?, 34 N. Ky. L. REV. 189 (2007)	6
Brief for Jeffrey Fagan et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners at 18-19, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (No. 10-9646)	9
Campaign for Youth Just., <i>Children in Adult Courts, Jails, and Prisons:</i> Basic Facts (Mar. 23, 2020), http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/images/factsheets/BASIC_FACTS_032320.pdf	19, 22
Carroll Bogert & Lynnell Hancock, <i>The Media Myth That Demonized a Generation of Black Youth</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT, https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/11/20/superpredator-themedia-myth-that-demonized-a-generation-of-black-youth	24
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Treating Kids Right: Deconstructing and Reconstructing the Amenability to Treatment Concept</i> , 10 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 299 (1999)	7, 11
Criminal Justice Facts, SENT'G PROJECT (last visited Apr. 8, 2021), https://www.sentencingproject.org/criminal-justice-facts/	21, 22

David S. Tanenhous & Steven A. Drizin, "Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused": The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide, 92 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 641 (2002)	8
Dia N. Brannen et al., Transfer to Adult Court A National Study of How Juvenile Court Judges Weigh Pertinent Kent Criteria, 12 PSYCHOL. Pub. Pol'y & L. 332 (2006)	11
Edward P. Mulvey & Anne-Marie R. Iselin, <i>Improving Professional Judgments of Risk and Amenability in Juvenile Justice</i> , 18 FUTURE CHILD. 35 (2008)	10, 11
Inst. of Judicial Admin. & Am. Bar Ass'n, Juvenile Justice Standards: Standards Relating to Transfer Between Courts (1980), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/82487.pdf;	7
Jeffrey Fagan, Juvenile Crime and Criminal Justice: Resolving Border Disputes, 18 FUTURE CHILD. 81 (2008)	6
JUST. POL'Y INST., RETHINKING APPROACHES TO OVER INCARCERATION OF BLACK YOUNG ADULTS IN MARYLAND (2019), http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/Rethinking_Approaches_to_Over_Incarceration_MD.pdf	21
Juvenile Services, Youth Charged As Adults: Calendar Year 2014 and 2015 Update (2017), https://djs.maryland.gov/Documents/publications/Youth%20Charged%2 0as%20Adults%20-%202014%20and%202015.pdf	21
Kelsey Robinson, Juvenile in Justice: A Look at Maryland's Practice of Incarcerating Children Without a Jury Trial 79 Md. L. Rev. Online 14 (2020)	18
Kristin Henning, <i>The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 67 AM. U. L. REV. 1513 (2018)	23
Lauren Krivo & Ruth Peterson, Extremely Disadvantaged Neighborhoods and Urban Crime, 75 Soc. F. 619 (1996)	23
Mahari Simmonds, Education behind Bars: Can Young People Be Taught in Adult Justice System?, Juv. Just. Info. Exchange (Jan. 2, 2019), https://jjie.org/2019/01/02/education-behind-bars-can-young-people-be-	10
taught-in-adult-justice-system/	19

Maryland State Archives, Maryland Manual Online: A Guide to Maryland & Its Government, Maryland At A Glance: Criminal Justice (last visited April 8, 2021), https://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/01glance/html/criminal.html	. 18
Michael Siegel et al., The Relationship between Racial Residential Segregation and Black-White Disparities in Fatal Police Shootings at the City Level, 2013-2017, 111 J. NAT'L MED. ASS'N 580 (2019)	. 23
NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENSE STANDARDS (2012), https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/NationalJuvenileDefenseStandards2013.pdf	. 10
Patricia Foxen, <i>Perspectives from the Latino Community on Policing and Body Worn Cameras</i> , MEDIUM (May 4, 2017), https://medium.com/equal-future/perspectives-from-the-latino-community-on-policing-and-body-worn-cameras-47f150f71448	. 24
PATRICIA TORBET ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFF. JUV. JUST. & DELINQ. PREVENTION, STATE RESPONSES TO SERIOUS AND VIOLENT JUVENILE CRIME (1996), http://www.ncjj.org/pdf/statresp.pdf	8
Patrick Griffin et al., Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting, Juv. Offenders and Victims: Nat'l REP. SERIES BULL. (U.S. Dep't of Justice, D.C.), Sept. 2011, http://www.ncjj.org/pdf/Transfer_232434.pdf	, 20
Patrick Griffin et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Off. Juv. Just. & Deling. Prevention, Trying Juveniles as Adults in Criminal Court: An Analysis of State Transfer Provisions (1998), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles/172836.pdf	8
Perry L. Moriearty and William Carson, Cognitive Warfare and Young Black Males in America, 15 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 281 (2012)	. 24
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children, 106 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 526 (2014)	. 25
Randall T. Salekin, et al., <i>Juvenile Transfer to Adult Courts: A Look at the Prototypes for Dangerousness, Sophistication-Maturity, and Amenability to Treatment Through a Legal Lens</i> , 8 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 373 (2002)	. 11

REBECCA EPSTEIN ET AL., GIRLHOOD INTERRUPTED: THE ERASURE OF	
Black Girls' Childhood (2017),	
https://www.law.georgetown.edu/poverty-inequality-center/wp-	
content/uploads/sites/14/2017/08/girlhood-interrupted.pdf	25
Robin Walker Sterling, "Children Are Different": Implicit Bias,	
Rehabilitation, and the "New" Juvenile Jurisprudence, 46 Loy. L.A. L.	
REV. 1019 (2013)	9
Sarah Hockenberry & Charles Puzzanchera, Off. Juv. Just. & Delinq.	
Prevention, Characteristics of Cases Judicially Waived from Juvenile	
Court to Criminal Court (2019),	
https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/snapshots/DataSnapshot_Waiver2017.p	
df	22
THE SENT'G PROJECT, FACT SHEET: BLACK DISPARITIES IN YOUTH	
INCARCERATION (2017), https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-	
content/uploads/2017/09/Black-Disparities-in-Youth-Incarceration.pdf;	22
THE SENT'G PROJECT, FACT SHEET: LATINO DISPARITIES IN YOUTH	
•	
INCARCERATION (2017), https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-	22
content/uploads/2017/10/Latino-Disparities-in-Youth-Incarceration.pdf	22
THE SENT'G PROJECT, FACT SHEET: NATIVE DISPARITIES IN YOUTH	
INCARCERATION (2017), https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-	
content/uploads/2017/10/Native-Disparities-in-Youth-Incarceration.pdf	22
THE SENT'G PROJECT, REPORT OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT TO THE	
UNITED NATIONS HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE: REGARDING RACIAL	
DISPARITIES IN THE UNITED STATES CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2013),	
https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/Race-	22
and-Justice-Shadow-Report-ICCPR.pdf	23
